UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 24, 2024

Complete Solaria, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

| Delaware | | 001-40117 | | 93-2279786 | |
|------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------------------|--|
| | (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) | (Commission File Number) | | (IRS Employer Identification No.) | |
| 45700 Northport Loop East, Fremont, CA | | | | 94538 | |
| (Address of principal executive offices) | | | (Zip Code) | | |
| | Registran | t's telephone number, including area co | ode: (510) 270-2 | 2507 | |
| | (Former | Not Applicable Name or Former Address, if Changed | Since Last Rep | ort) | |
| | eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K lowing provisions: | filing is intended to simultaneously s | atisfy the filing | obligations of the registrant under any of the | |
| | Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) | | | | |
| | □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) | | | | |
| | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) | | | | |
| | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) | | | | |
| Sec | curities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the | Act: | | | |
| | Title of each cla | ss | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered | |
| | Common Stock, par value \$0 | .0001 per share | CSLR | The Nasdaq Global Market | |
| | Warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for exercise price of \$11.50 | | CSLRW | The Nasdaq Capital Market | |
| | licate by check mark whether the registrant is an apter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Ac | | | of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this | |
| Em | nerging growth company ⊠ | | | | |
| | an emerging growth company, indicate by check n revised financial accounting standards provided pu | | | ed transition period for complying with any new | |
| = | | | | | |

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On July 24, 2024, Complete Solaria, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>", "<u>we</u>" and "<u>us</u>"), and White Lion Capital, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("<u>White Lion</u>"), entered into Amendment No. 1 (the "<u>Amendment</u>") to the Common Stock Purchase Agreement, dated July 16, 2024, by and between the Company and White Lion (as amended by the Amendment, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>").

The Amendment provides that the Company has the right, but not the obligation, to require White Lion to purchase, from time to time, up to \$30,000,000 in aggregate gross purchase price of newly issued shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), subject to certain limitations and conditions.

The Amendment also provides that, in consideration for the commitments of White Lion, the Company will issue Commitment Shares (as defined in the Amendment) to White Lion shares of Common Stock in an amount equal to (i) \$450,000 divided by (ii) the closing price of the Common Stock on the earlier of (x) the business day prior to the effectiveness of the registration statement filed pursuant to that Registration Rights Agreement, dated July 16, 2024, by and between the Company and White Lion, and (y) the business day prior to the date White Lion delivers a written request to the Company for the Commitment Shares. The Commitment Shares will be fully earned by White Lion regardless of termination of the Purchase Agreement.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

The information contained in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on 8-K is incorporated by reference in this Item 3.02 in its entirety.

The Company will issue the Common Stock pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, as amended, in reliance upon the exemptions from the registration requirements of the Securities Act provided by Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act and Rule 506(b) of Regulation D promulgated thereunder.

Neither this Current Report on Form 8-K nor the exhibits attached hereto shall constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy the Common Stock described herein or therein, nor shall such securities be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements and certificates evidencing such shares contain a legend stating the same.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

| Exhibit Number | Description |
|----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 10.1 | Amendment No. 1 to Common Stock Purchase Agreement, dated July 24, 2024, by and between the Company and White Lion |
| 104 | Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document). |

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

COMPLETE SOLARIA, INC.

Dated: July 26, 2024

By: /s/ Thurman J. Rodgers

Thurman J. Rodgers Chief Executive Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COMMON STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COMPLETE SOLARIA, INC. AND WHITE LION CAPITAL LLC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COMMON STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), effective July 24, 2024 (the "<u>Amendment Effective Date</u>"), is by and between Complete Solaria, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), and White Lion Capital, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the "<u>Investor</u>"), and amends the Common Stock Purchase Agreement by and between the Company and Investor dated July 16, 2024 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, in addition to other adjustments, the parties desire to increase the Commitment Amount from Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) to Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

Article I to the Agreement is hereby amended as of the Amendment Effective Date to replace the definition of Commitment Amount in its entirety with the following:

"Commitment Amount" shall mean Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000).

2. Amendment to Article VI.

Article VI of the Agreement is hereby amended as of the Amendment Effective Date to replace Section 6.4 in its entirety with the following:

COMMITMENT SHARES. In consideration for the Investor's execution and delivery of, and agreement to perform under this Agreement, the Company shall cause the Transfer Agent to issue an amount of shares of Common Stock equal to \$450,000 divided by the closing price of the Common Stock on the Commitment Shares Determination Date (the "Commitment Shares") to the Investor as a commitment fee. For the avoidance of doubt, all of the Commitment Shares shall be fully earned as of the Execution Date, and the issuance of the Commitment Shares is not contingent upon any other event or condition, including, without limitation, the Company's submission of a Purchase Notice to the Investor, the filing of a Registration Statement, and irrespective of any termination of this Agreement. The Company shall include on the Registration Statement filed with the SEC, all Commitment Shares, provided that, in addition to all other remedies at law or in equity or otherwise under this Agreement, failure to timely do so will result in liquidated damages of \$450,000, being immediately due and payable to the Investor at its election in the form of cash payment.

3. Representations and Warranties. Each of the Investor and the Company represents and warrants that it has the authority and legal right to execute, deliver and carry out the terms of this Amendment, that such actions were duly authorized by all necessary entity action and that the officers executing this Amendment on its behalf were similarly authorized and empowered and that this Amendment does not contravene any provisions of its articles of incorporation, bylaws, certificate of formation, limited liability company agreement or other formation documents, or of any contract or agreement to which it is a party or by which any of its properties are bound.

4. Miscellaneous.

- (a) Except as modified by this Amendment, the Agreement continues in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- (b) This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California as set forth in Section 10.1 of the Agreement and the dispute resolution provisions set forth in the Agreement.
- (c) This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by electronic transmission (which shall bind the parties hereto), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

** signature page follows **

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officer as of the Amendment Effective Date.

COMPLETE SOLARIA, INC.

By: /s/ Thurman J. Rodgers
Name: Thurman J. Rodgers
Title: Chief Executive Officer

WHITE LION CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Dmitriy Slobodskiy Jr
Name: Dmitriy Slobodskiy Jr
Title: Managing Partner